RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE FIRE CHIEF TO ACT AS THE CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL MATTERS RELATING TO THE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE TARRANT COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mansfield Fire Department desires to participate in a Mutual Aid Agreement with the Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. 1; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mansfield agrees to comply with the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:

## **SECTION 1.**

The Fire Chief is authorized to enter into and participate in a Mutual Aid Agreement with the Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. 1.

## **SECTION 2.**

That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the Charter of the City of Mansfield, and it is accordingly so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 12<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022.

	Michael Evans, Mayor
ATTEST:	